sounds of flight, flashing, knocking 
and firing; onomatopoeias reflecting striking/strength/hardness; sounds showing movement of people, animals and 
objects; and onomatopoeias suggesting temperatures, urgency and shape.  

To be precise, a total number of one hundred and fifty-four (154) non-arbitrary words were selected which 
comprised 16 words based on sound-meaning correspondence; 16 words belong to sounds of water, oil, stew;  19 
sounds of animals, birds and insects; 15 sounds of flight, flashing, knocking and firing;  12 onomatopoeias reflecting